In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_l QO3
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

s oo 10anans  Notice of progress report in voluntary

s

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency : :
At 1086, winding up
<
8
w use
=
B *ASJLO4APE*
el A3 04/12/2019 #83
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number [O_EITI?EITEI?

% Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full l Moray Finance Limited

bold black capitals.

|

u Liquidator’'s name

Full forename(s) l Michael David

Surname | Rollings

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber| 6 Snow Hill

Street | London

Post town I

County/Regicn !

o [E[C[1[A] [Z[AIY

Country

u Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s) | Steven Edward OOther liquidator
Surname ‘ Butt another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumber| 6 Snow Hill ngggiiig:zg:;ntro el s abowt
Street | London another liquidator,

Post town i

County/Region I

o [E[C[T[A [Z[A[Y

Country l

24/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of pragress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
ols i R2fof1ls
o2 i ™2lof1le

7

Progress report

@ The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

SFQMMW

b2 12 floMfe

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name JOh n Pierce

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name RO"ingS Butt LLP

| 6 Snow Hil
f London
|
|

County/Region

= Te[c[1[al [2[aly

Country

lnx

Telephone

020 7002 7960
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

L1 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Comparies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint Liquidators' Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

Moray Finance Limited
- In Liquidation

2 December 2019



MORAY FINANCE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liguidation

3 Creditors

4 Joint Liquidators' Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 3 October 2018 to 2 October 2019
B Time Analysis for the Period from the 3 October 2018 2 October 2019

C Additional information in relation to Joint Liquidators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



MORAY FINANCE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

25

26

27

2.8

Introduction and Statutory Information

I, Michael David Rollings, together with my partner Steven Edward Butt, of Rollings Butt LLP,
6 Snow Hill, London, EC1A 2AY, United Kingdom, was appoeinted as Joint Liguidators of
Moray Finance Limited (“the Company”) on 3 October 2018. This progress report covers the
period from 3 QOctober 2018 to 2 October 2019 (“the Period”) and should be read in
conjunction with any previous progress reports which have been issued.

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency
appointments can be at www.rollingsbutt.com/flegal. if you are unable to downioad this,
please contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The principal trading address of the Company was Verde, 10 Bressenden Place, London
SWHME 5DH. The business traded under the name Moray Finance Limited.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to c/o Rollings Butt LLP, 6 Snow
Hill, London, EC1A 2AY and its registered number is 05452198.

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liquidators and their
staff.

On appointment, the liquidators carried out their statutory duties consisting of notifying
Companies House, advertising in the London Gazette and writing to the Company's creditors
on appointment.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the Period, together with a
comparison to the Statement of Affairs. You will note that there has been no activity in the
Period and, since there are no recoverable assets, there will be no dividends payable to the
Company’s sole intercompany creditor.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

An office holder must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986
and other related legislation. Details about the work | anticipated would need to be done in
this area was outlined to creditors in my initial fees estimate/information.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Liquidators.

As noted in my initial fees estimatefinformation, this work will not necessarily bring any
financial benefit to creditors, but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

There are no realisable assets.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at
section 3 of this report. The Liquidators are not only required to deal with correspondence

and claims from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims}, but also
those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



MORAY FINANCE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

29

2.10

2.1

212

2.13

2.14

215

31

3.2

3.3

reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught
under their security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Liquidators are required by statule to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to
be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Liquidators in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

Some of the work the Liquidators are required to undertake is to comply with legislation such
as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 {(CDDA 1986) and Statement of
Insoivency Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Inseclvent
Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these
investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the Liguidators can pursue for the benefit
of creditors.

I can confirm that | have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to
the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CODA 1986. As this is
a confidential report, | am unable to disclose the contents.

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropriate. This assessment took into account any information provided by creditors. My
investigations have not reveaied any issues requiring further report or any further potential
recoveries which could be pursued for the benefit ¢of creditors.

Matters still to be dealt with

It has been necessary to keep the liquidation open, as certain companies in the wider group
had to submit tax return in India, including one for the Company which related to previous
trading periods. The return was required, as there would have been tax liabilities due for
other companies within the group, which are solvent,

At the date of writing this report, confirmation of acceptance of the return by the Indian Tax
authorities is still awaited, and at present it is uncertain how long the liquidation will need to
remain open whilst the tax issues are dealt with.

Creditors

Secured and Preforential Creditors

There are no secured or preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

| have not received any claims from creditors in the liquidation. According the Company’s
statement of affairs, there is only one creditor being a shareholder loan and interest totalling

£158,117,135.

| would confirm that as the Company has no assets, there is no prospect of a dividend being
paid to unsecured creditors.

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



MORAY FINANCE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

41

42

43

4.4

5.1

5.2

6.1

6.2

Joint Liquidators' Remuneration

As the Company has no assets to enable fees to be drawn, the Liquidators' remuneration is
to be paid by an associated third party.

My time costs for the Period are £5,324. This represents 18.7 hours at an average rate of
£284.71 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by
reference to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation. To date, no fees have
been paid.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' is available on request or can be
downloaded from https:/fwww.rd.org. uk/what-we-dofpublications/professional/fees

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to the Liquidators' fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this repoit, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liguidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in vaiue
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liguidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive,

Next Report
| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months
of the next anniversary of the liquidation, uniess | have concluded matters prior to this, in

which case | will write to all creditors with my final account.

If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this report, please call John Pierce, who
can be contacted by telephone on 020 7002 7980 or by email at mail@rollingsbutt.com.

Yours faithfully
For Moray Finance Limited

ACA

Mike Rollings
Joint Liquidator

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



MORAY FINANCE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period 3 October 2018 to 2 October 2019

Statement From 03/10/2018
of Affairs To 02/10/2019
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
NIL NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
-3,860,273.00 Loan interest accrual NIL NIL
-154,256,862.00 Shareholder loan NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
-3,854,061.00 Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
-5,933,894.00 Share Premium NIL NIL
NIL NIL
-167,905,090.00 TOTAL NIL NIL

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members




LLP8e 00°¥Z8'S loz 81 los's foy 2 _3._. SINOH |ejo)
£8'SlE 08°52Z 09°0 0L0 ov0 [oL-o siepjoyaieys
00°G6¢ 00°851 o0 000 o0 000 UOHEIIUNWLIOY - SJOPjoYaIeyS : |08
0S°L€¢ 05°29 020 oL'0 000 010 sJspjoysseys : 008
00°56¢ Joosz 0Z'0 loo0 0Z°0 loo o 8)2sSY JO uones|edy
00'S8E loosL 0Z0 000 0z'0 _8.o S9[es Jossy @ ssauisng ‘Apadold : GOE
5.'€8¢ 05°1L8E°L 09°¢ lozo 08’3 [os‘L suonebnsaau|
5/ €8¢ 05°18¢'L 09°€ _E.o 08t _oZ suodsy vaao : 102
GZ'9LE 05'Z€9 jooz log o o}’ fo0°0 siapep oueds asen
GZ'9le 06'Z€9 002 _om_o oLl _8.o ayoadg 2se) : 009
TR ¢ <4 f0s'500°E logzL loz's jos’¢e loz-o Buluueld g UoENSIUIWPY
loo-o81 . i si0}oali] YNAA uosien 1 Z0Z
88°'LPZ Bununoaoy esen 19l i
00°09¢ xe| juaunuioddy 3sod :ZLL
00081 Bumg 1111
00°02¢ Bunodey Aioinjeis : 101

! acwEmmmcm_Z ased | ¢

wswuioddy : zol
Buiuue|d % uoneSIILPY | 001

. UOBOUN JIOM 3O UOREONSSEID

610Z 4940J00 Z 03 8107 13G0I2Q € POUR4 3y} Jo} sishleuy awi] 6dIS

g xipuaddy



Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Liquidators’ Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1.1

1.2

1.3

21

3.2

3.3

34

4.1

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, 2 Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have not used any professional advisors.

Joint Liquidators' Expenses & Disbursements
Current position of Joint Liquidators’ expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but
not paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Haid b U pa 31D +

Heriog Al £0 date

Statutory advertising 232.35

Specific penalty bond 20.00

Category 2 disbursements
Printing 0.90

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable wiil be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case. These disburgements are included in the tables of expenses above,

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to
the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document
storage or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm
(where appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidators' fees were approved by
creditors. Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specificaily highiighted in the tables of
expenses above.

Charge-Out Rates

Rollings Butt LLP's current charge-out rates effective from 1 April 2018 are detailed below.
Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.



MORAY FINANCE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

495

Director 395 420

Manager 250-310 265-325
Associate 150-225 160-240
Business Trainee N/A 120-150

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members




